
Gannon (6-14, 1-3 PSAC) -vs- Clarion (8-10, 2-1 PSAC)
3/28/2026 at DuBois, PA (Stern Family Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ryan Hood (2-2)
Loss: Zach Kelly (0-2)
Save: Logan Ayres (2)
HBP: Logan Ayres, Zach Kelly, Will Dean
PB: Tyler Boraski (1)
 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time:    Weather: 34 and partly cloudy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Gannon 7 3 0 0 0 0 0 10 12 1
Clarion 2 0 3 0 0 2 0 7 10 0

Gannon 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Matt Smith cf 4 1 2 2 0 1 0
Hunter Troiano ss 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
Ian Soto dh 3 1 1 3 1 0 2
Dom Costello rf 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
Wes Parker 1b 4 2 3 0 0 0 2
Connor Smith lf 3 2 1 3 1 0 1
Cainen Atherton 3b 3 1 1 1 0 2 0
Drew Stangelo c 3 0 0 1 1 1 0
Frank Kula 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chris Mullins ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tommy Koroly 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ryan Hood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ashton Wheelock p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Logan Ayres p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 10 12 10 3 5 5

2B: Hunter Troiano (1); Wes Parker (1)
HR: Ian Soto (1); Connor Smith (1)
SB: Frank Kula (1)
CS: Cainen Atherton (1)
HBP: Dom Costello (1); Cainen Atherton (1); Frank Kula (1)
PO: Frank Kula (1)
E: Cainen Atherton (1)
DP: 1

Clarion 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tyson Gill ss 4 1 1 0 0 2 2
Zach Colangelo cf 2 1 0 0 1 0 1
Randy Carlo 1b 4 2 2 4 0 0 2
Ethan Giangiulio dh 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
Elvin Robles 2b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Derek Smail rf 4 1 2 1 0 2 0
Jacob Patterson 3b 4 1 1 0 0 1 1
Tyler Boraski c 2 0 1 2 1 0 0
Jon Fijalkowski lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Zach Kelly p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Gallagher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Dean p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 7 10 7 2 7 6

2B: Tyson Gill (1); Jacob Patterson (1); Tyler Boraski (1)
HR: Randy Carlo (2)
SB: Tyson Gill (1)
HBP: Zach Colangelo (1)
DP: 1

Gannon IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ryan Hood (W, 2-2) 3.2 6 5 5 2 4 1 0 0 0 17 19 2 4 86
Ashton Wheelock 1.2 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 3 2 27
Logan Ayres (S, 2) 1.2 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 6 7 1 1 32
Totals 10 7 7 2 7 1 0 1 0 31 34 6 7 145

Clarion IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Zach Kelly (L, 0-2) 0.0 5 7 7 2 0 0 0 1 0 5 8 0 0 29
Ryan Gallagher 1.0 4 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 0 24
Will Dean 6.0 3 0 0 1 4 0 0 2 0 18 21 5 6 77
Totals 12 10 10 3 5 0 0 3 0 30 36 7 6 130



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 7   Hits: 6   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Gannon - Top of 1st GAN CLA
Matt Smith singled to left field (1-1 SB). 0 0
Hunter Troiano singled to left field (2-2 KFFBB); Matt Smith advanced to second. 0 0
Ian Soto homered to center field, 3 RBI (0-0); Hunter Troiano scored; Matt Smith scored. 3 0
Dom Costello singled to left center (0-2 KS). 3 0
Wes Parker singled to left field (0-1 K); Dom Costello advanced to second. 3 0
Connor Smith walked (3-1 KBBBB); Wes Parker advanced to second; Dom Costello advanced to third. 3 0
Cainen Atherton hit by pitch, RBI (1-2 FKFH); Connor Smith advanced to second; Wes Parker advanced to
third; Dom Costello scored. 4 0
Drew Stangelo walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Cainen Atherton advanced to second; Connor Smith advanced to
third; Wes Parker scored. 5 0
Ryan Gallagher to p for Zach Kelly. 5 0
Frank Kula popped up to ss (0-0). 5 0
Matt Smith singled to left field, 2 RBI (3-2 BBSSB); Drew Stangelo advanced to second; Cainen Atherton
scored; Connor Smith scored. 7 0
Hunter Troiano struck out swinging (1-2 FBKFS). 7 0
Ian Soto flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 7 0

Clarion - Bottom of 1st GAN CLA
Tyson Gill doubled down the lf line (3-2 KBBBKF). 7 0
Zach Colangelo flied out to lf (1-1 BK). 7 0
Randy Carlo homered, 2 RBI (2-1 KBB); Tyson Gill scored. 7 2
Ethan Giangiulio struck out swinging (1-2 KSBFS). 7 2
Elvin Robles flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 7 2

Gannon - Top of 2nd GAN CLA
Dom Costello singled to left field (1-2 KBKF). 7 2
Wes Parker doubled down the lf line (0-1 F); Dom Costello advanced to third. 7 2
Connor Smith homered to left center, 3 RBI (0-1 F); Wes Parker scored; Dom Costello scored. 10 2
Will Dean to p for Ryan Gallagher. 10 2
Cainen Atherton struck out swinging (1-2 FBKS). 10 2
Drew Stangelo struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 10 2
Frank Kula grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 BFB). 10 2

Clarion - Bottom of 2nd GAN CLA
Derek Smail struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 10 2
Jacob Patterson struck out swinging (3-2 KSBBFBS). 10 2
Tyler Boraski walked (3-1 BBKBB). 10 2
Jon Fijalkowski singled to shortstop (1-1 BK); Tyler Boraski advanced to second. 10 2
Tyson Gill struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 10 2

Gannon - Top of 3rd GAN CLA
Matt Smith struck out swinging (3-2 KKBFFBFBFS). 10 2
Hunter Troiano doubled down the rf line (2-1 BKB). 10 2
Ian Soto grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0); Hunter Troiano advanced to third. 10 2
Dom Costello hit by pitch (1-1 FH). 10 2
Dom Costello advanced to second on a passed ball. 10 2
Wes Parker grounded out to 3b (0-2 KSF). 10 2

Clarion - Bottom of 3rd GAN CLA
Zach Colangelo walked (3-2 KFBFFBBFB). 10 2
Randy Carlo homered to left center, 2 RBI (2-2 BKSB); Zach Colangelo scored. 10 4
Ethan Giangiulio singled to center field (0-0). 10 4
Ethan Giangiulio advanced to second on a wild pitch. 10 4



Elvin Robles grounded out to ss (2-2 KBBF); Ethan Giangiulio advanced to third. 10 4
Derek Smail singled up the middle, RBI (1-1 KB); Ethan Giangiulio scored. 10 5
Jacob Patterson grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (2-2 KBBF); Derek Smail out on the play. 10 5

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Gannon - Top of 4th GAN CLA
Connor Smith grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 10 5
Cainen Atherton struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 10 5
Drew Stangelo grounded out to ss (0-2 FK). 10 5

Clarion - Bottom of 4th GAN CLA
Tyler Boraski grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 10 5
Jon Fijalkowski reached first on an error by 3b (3-2 KBBKB). 10 5
Tyson Gill reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BBKK); Jon Fijalkowski out at second 3b to 2b. 10 5
Ashton Wheelock to p for Ryan Hood. 10 5
Tyson Gill stole second. 10 5
Zach Colangelo flied out to cf (2-2 BKKB). 10 5

Gannon - Top of 5th GAN CLA
Frank Kula hit by pitch (2-2 KBSH). 10 5
Frank Kula stole second. 10 5
Matt Smith flied out to cf (2-2 FFFBFFB). 10 5
Frank Kula picked off, out at second p to 3b to 2b. 10 5
Hunter Troiano flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 10 5

Clarion - Bottom of 5th GAN CLA
Randy Carlo flied out to rf (0-1 K). 10 5
Ethan Giangiulio grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 10 5
Elvin Robles grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 10 5

Gannon - Top of 6th GAN CLA
Ian Soto walked (3-2 BFFBBB). 10 5
Dom Costello flied out to cf (0-2 KK). 10 5
Wes Parker singled to right field (0-0); Ian Soto advanced to second. 10 5
Connor Smith grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 KB); Wes Parker out on the play. 10 5

Clarion - Bottom of 6th GAN CLA
Derek Smail singled up the middle (3-2 KKBFBFB). 10 5
Jacob Patterson doubled to left field (0-0); Derek Smail advanced to third. 10 5
Tyler Boraski doubled to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Jacob Patterson scored; Derek Smail scored. 10 7
Jon Fijalkowski lined out to cf (2-2 BBKS). 10 7
Logan Ayres to p for Ashton Wheelock. 10 7
Tyson Gill struck out looking (2-2 KBBKK). 10 7
Zach Colangelo hit by pitch (2-2 FBKFH). 10 7
Randy Carlo flied out to rf (0-0). 10 7

Gannon - Top of 7th GAN CLA
Cainen Atherton singled up the middle (1-2 FBF). 10 7
Cainen Atherton out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 10 7
Drew Stangelo popped up to 2b (1-1 FB). 10 7
Chris Mullins pinch hit for Frank Kula. 10 7
Chris Mullins flied out to cf (0-0). 10 7



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Clarion - Bottom of 7th GAN CLA
Tommy Koroly to 2b for Chris Mullins. 10 7
Ethan Giangiulio struck out swinging (1-2 SBKS). 10 7
Elvin Robles singled to third base (3-2 KBBFBF). 10 7
Derek Smail struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 10 7
Jacob Patterson grounded out to 3b (2-1 BSB). 10 7


